
Planning Committee
Saturday 21 November 2020

11.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Catherine Rose

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 November 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Saturday 21 November 2020

11.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. TO RELEASE £456,541.27 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF DELIVERING PHASE ONE OF THE COSSALL 
PARK MASTER PLAN AND IMPROVEMENTS TO KIRKWOOD 
ROAD NATURE RESERVE

1 - 10



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 11 - 15

6.1. BLACKFRIARS CROWN COURT, 1-15 POCOCK STREET, 
LONDON SE1 0BT

16 - 208

6.2. GARAGES ADJACENT TO TREVITHICK HOUSE, RENNIE 
ESTATE, GALLEYWALL ROAD, LONDON SE16

209 - 263

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date: 6 November 2020



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting.  
 

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make 
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to: 

 
o Correct any factual information in the report 
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report 
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments 
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted. 

 

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional 
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting. 
 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting 

and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify 
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time 
slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100 
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot. 

 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 



 

 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of th
[...]
ing Name:
Planning Committee 

Report title: To release £456,541.27 from the S106 agreement associated 
with the below development, for the purposes of delivering 
phase one of the Cossall Park Master Plan and improvements 
to Kirkwood Road Nature Reserve

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected:

Nunhead & Queen's Road

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £456,541.27 of section 
106 funding from the below development, towards two projects: Delivery of 
phase one of the Cossall Park Master Plan, and delivery of improvements to 
Kirkwood Road Nature Reserve.

Reference Account 
No

Address Amount

13/AP/0876 674 Wooddene, Site bounded by 
Queens Road, Meeting 
House Lane and Carlton 
Grove SE15

£456,541.27

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 are used to address the negative impacts caused by a development 
and contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with 
a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning obligations. 
These obligations can take the form of financial contributions and can cover 
a range of purposes.

3. Section 106 planning obligations will be used to address site specific 
impacts of developments, or used in situations where a developer does not 
meet planning policy requirements to provide infrastructure on the 
development site. S106 planning obligations will be sought in situations 
where they are linked to the development site and required in order to make 
the development acceptable. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

4. In addition, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allows local authorities 
to raise funds from developers undertaking new building projects in their 
area. This money can be used to fund a wide range of local and strategic 
infrastructure that is needed to support growth and development in the 
borough. 


[...]
re
Report Author Pippa Krishnan, Programme Manager, Parks and Leisure 

Version Final
Dated 23 October 2020 

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 

included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

Yes Yes

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 November 2020

10



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
21 November 2020 

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 
which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 
23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 
where appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and any directions made 
by the Mayor of London.

b. To give obs
[...]
..........................................119

17



2

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees.............................................123

Consultation responses from external consultees ..................................................................128

Community impact and equalities assessment .......................................................................135

Human rights implications .......................................................................................................136

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................136

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ..............................................................................................138

APPENDICES .........................................................................................................................138

AUDIT TRAIL ..........................................................................................................................139

18



3

Item No. 
6.1

 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
21 November 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/1537 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
BLACKFRIARS CROWN COURT, 1-15 POCOCK STREET, 
LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE1 0BT

Proposal: 
Development of site, involving part demolition, alterations and 
extensions to the existing building and basement, including the 
change of use from Class D1 to Class B1, to provide a seven-storey 
building with rooftop pavilions comprising: office floorspace (Class 
B1); retail spaces (Class A1); a cafe (Class A3); a restaurant (B1/A3); 
a bar (Class A4/B1); leisure uses including a publicly accessible roof 
terrace (Class D2); other external amenity spaces and landscaping; a 
new entrance on Loman Street and route through the building; plant, 
and; other associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Borough & Bankside

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 03.06.2020 Application Expiry Date     02.09.2020
Earliest Decision Date 09.07.2020 PPA End Date                      Spring 2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That full planning permission be granted for 20/AP/1537, subject to 
conditions, referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering 
into a satisfactory legal agreement. 

b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not been entered into by 
22 March 2021 the director of planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 372 of this report.

19



4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. Located east of Great Suffolk Street and west of Southwark Bridge Road, the 
application site is in the Central Activities Zone, an Opportunity Area and the 
Borough and Bankside District Town Centre. It is occupied by a four-storey 
former court building which, having been deemed surplus to requirements by 
the Ministry of Justice following a consolidation of their property portfolio, has 
stood vacant since late 2019. Planning permission was recently granted 
(19/AP/7572) to change the use of the existing building to offices. Although 
not within a Conservation Area, the site is close to and thus affects the setting 
of the King’s Bench, Union Street and Liberty of the Mint Conservation Areas. 
Other nearby heritage assets include 55 Great Suffolk Street and the London 
Fire Station, which are both Grade II listed.

3. The developer —who has brought forward other developments in Southwark 
including the Binary Building and the Bottle Factory— proposes to demolish 
the majority of the existing court building leaving the original walls and 
staircores in place, and extend upward to provide a building of seven storeys 
with additional rooftop structures. The proposed development would deliver a 
substantial quantum of Grade A office floorspace, retail/dining uses, and a 
range of new community spaces i
[...]
 In the event that a 
satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 22 March 2021  it is 
recommended that the director of planning refuses planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the following reason:

“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations 
secured through the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, fails to ensure 
adequate provision of mitigation against the adverse impacts of the 
development through projects or contributions in accordance with: Policy 8.2 
(Planning obligations) of the London Plan 2016; Strategic Policy 14 (Delivery 
and implementation) of the Core Strategy 2011; Saved Policy 2.5 (Planning 
Obligations) of the Southwark Plan 2007, and; Southwark Council's Planning 
Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2015.”

Mayoral and Borough Community Infrastructure Levies

373. Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received 
as community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material "local financial 
consideration" in planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the 
Mayoral or Borough CIL is therefore a material consideration. However, the 
weight attached is determined by the decision maker. The Mayoral CIL is 
required to contribute towards strategic transport investments in London as a 
whole, while the Borough CIL will provide for infrastructure that supports 
growth in Southwark.

374. The gross amount of CIL is approximately £3,669,002.15. This comprises 
£3,580,565.06 of Mayoral CIL and £88,437.09 of Borough CIL.

375. It should be noted that this is an estimate based on information provided by the 
applicant, and the floor areas including ancillary areas will be checked when 
CIL Additional information and Assumption of liability forms are submitted after 
planning approval has been obtained.

Community involvement and engagement

376. This application was accompanied by a Statement of Community Involvement. 
The documents confirm that the following publ
[...]
on SE1 0RB 
 

170



APPENDIX 3
Recommendation

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
FabX2.5.1 LP

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/1537

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number
1448-1

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED WITH LEGAL 
AGREEMENT for the following development:

Development of site, involving part demolition, alterations and extensions to the 
existing building and basement, including the change of use from Class D1 to Class 
B1, to provide a seven-storey building with rooftop pavilions comprising: office 
floorspace (Class B1); retail spaces (Class A1); a cafe (Class A3); a restaurant 
(B1/A3); a bar (Class A4/B1); leisure uses including a publicly accessible roof terrace 
(Class D2); other external amenity spaces and landscaping; a new entrance on 
Loman Street and route through the building; plant, and; other associated works.

At

Blackfriars Crown Court 1-15 Pocock Street London Southwark

In accordance with the valid application received on 3 June 2020 and supporting 
documents submitted which can be viewed on our Planning Register.

For the reasons outlined in the case officer's report, which is also available on the 
Planning Register.

The Planning Register can be viewed at: https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-
applications/

Conditions

171

file:///D:/idox/uniform/live/temp/https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/
file:///D:/idox/uniform/live/temp/https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/


2

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition:

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:

Reference no./Plan or document name/Rev. Received on:

Z01  -  Rev PP  -  Dated 02.09.2020   -  Zoning Plan GF 02/09/2020

Z02  -  Rev PP  -  Dated 02.09.2020   -  Zoning Plan 01 02/0
[...]
.............................................................................31

211



3

Item No. 
6.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
21 November 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title:  Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/0269 for: FULL PLANNING PERMISSION

Address: 
GARAGES ADJACENT TO TREVITHICK HOUSE, RENNIE 
ESTATE, GALLEYWALL ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

Proposal: 
Construction of a twelve storey and a five storey affordable 
residential development of 49 new units (class C3), with associated 
parking, cycle parking, refuse stores, amenity and new landscaping 
to Rennie Estate.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

South Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 29/01/2020 Application Expiry Date  29/04/2020
Earliest Decision Date 02/03/2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions,  to unilateral 
undertaking and referral to the GLA for a Stage 2 report.

2. That if a unilateral undertaking is not completed by 31 March 2021, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reason detailed in paragraph 98 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. The site is located within the Rennie Estate, a Council owned estate located 
along the North Eastern side of Galleywall Road. The primary development 
site (though landscaping works are proposed across the estate) is to the 
South of Trevithick House and is host to 10 car parking spaces. The site was 
formerly occupied by a series of garages which have been demolished. 

212



4

4. Aerial view of existing site

5. The site is located within:

- Urban Density Zone
- Old Kent Road Opportunity Area
- Bermondsey Lake Archaeological Priority Zone
- Air Quality Management Area

6. The post-war architecture of the site varies in scale, height, and massing, with 
two taller tower blocks giving way to shorter, longer blocks towards the 
Southern end o
[...]
 with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

108. The council provides a pre-application advice service that is available to all 
applicants in order to assist applicants in formulating proposals that are in 
accordance with the development plan and core strategy and submissions 
that are in accordance with the application requirements.

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table

Was the pre-application service used for this application? YES 

If the pre-application service was used for this application, was 
the advice given followed?

YES 

Was the application validated promptly? YES 

If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek 
amendments to the scheme to improve its prospects of 
achieving approval?

YES

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit 
their recommendation in advance of the statutory 
determination date?

A time 
extension 
has been 
sought to 
allow for the 
completion 
of the 
unilateral 
undertaking 
and referral 
to the GLA

CONCLUSION

109. The proposal would result in 49 much needed council homes which will 
contribute towards the council’s target of 11,000 new council homes, and be 
of a high standard of accommodation and design for residents. The proposal 
would have a minimal impact on nearby neighbouring amenity; and, subject to 
appropriate mitigation measures, would have an acceptable and management 
impact on the local transportation network. In addition, the proposal would 
improve landscaping and play facilities across the Rennie Estate to the 
benefit of the wider estate and community. 

238



30

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents

Chief Executive’s 
Office
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.

uk
Case officer telephone:
0207 525 0254
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.u
[...]
oad 
 Flat 4 Landmann House Rennie Estate 
Galleywall Road 
 Flat 37 Landmann House Rennie Estate 
Galleywall Road 
 

 
Re-consultation:  
 

249



 

APPENDIX 2 

Consultation responses received 

 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
 
Thames Water [No objection, informative included] 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority [No objection subject to building regs 
compliance] 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing Out Crime) [No objection subject to Designing 
Out Crime condition included] 
Environment Agency [No objections subject to conditions included] 
 
Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
 Flat 26 Corelli Court 316 Lynton Road, 
Bermondsey London 
 Unit B1 Galleywall Trading Estate 
Galleywall Road 

    
 42 Galleywall Road London SE16 3PB 
 42 galleywall road london

250



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Janeth Aguilera
London Borough of Southwark

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/0269

Application Type Local Authority Development 
Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement 

(GLA)
Case 
Number

H51

Draft of Decision Notice

 for the following development:

Construction of a twelve storey and a five storey affordable residential development of 
49 new units (class C3), with associated parking, cycle parking, refuse stores, amenity 
and new landscaping to Rennie Estate.

Garages Adjacent To Trevithick House, Rennie Estate, Galleywall Road London 
Southwark

In accordance with application received on 29 January 2020 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
Plans - Proposed Landscape Masterplan 0146_100  received 29/01/2020
Plans - Proposed Proposed Site Plan 1055-P-1000 B received 29/01/2020
Plans - Proposed Proposed Ground Floor Plan 1055-P-1010 A received 29/01/2020
Plans - Proposed Proposed First Floor Plan 1055-P-1011 A received 29/01/2020
Plans - Propo
[...]
taminated Sites'. 
We will not permit piling activities on parts of a site where an unacceptable 
risk is posed to controlled waters.

Informatives

1 The proposed development is located within 15 metres of Thames Waters 
underground assets and as such, the development could cause the assets to 

262



fail if appropriate measures are not taken.  Please read our guide 'working 
near our assets' to ensure your workings are in line with the necessary 
processes you need to follow if you're considering working above or near our 
pipes or other structures.https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-
large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes. 
Should you require further information please contact Thames Water. Email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk Phone: 0800 009 3921 (Monday to 
Friday, 8am to 5pm) Write to: Thames Water Developer Services, Clearwater 
Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB

263



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams 

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Radha Burgess (Reserve)
Councillor Victor Chamberlain (Reserve)
Councillor Jon Hartley (Reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Margy Newens (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Rose (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Yvonne Lewis  (label provided)
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 5 November  2020 

1
1
 

1

1

1

14


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meetings etiquette

	5 To release £456,541.27 from the S106 agreement associated with the below development, for the purposes of delivering phase one of the Cossall Park Master Plan and improvements to Kirkwood Road Nature Reserve
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Blackfriars Crown Court, 1-15 Pocock Street, London SE1 0BT
	Report: Blackfriars Crown Court, 1-15 Pocock Street, London SE1 0BT
	Appendix 1: consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: consultation reponses received
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	6.2 Garages Adjacent To Trevithick House, Rennie Estate, Galleywall Road, London SE16
	Report: Garages Adjacent To Trevithick House, Rennie Estate, Galleywall Road, London SE16
	Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: Consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Saturday 21 November 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Saturday 21 November 
2020 at 11.00 am. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Leo Pollak 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)  
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Magda Bartosch (Regeneration Manager, Regen South)  
Pippa Krishnan (Programme Manager in Environment and 
Leisure) 
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager Major Applications)
Richard Craig (Design and Conservation)
Neil Loubser (Development Management)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Patrick Cronin (Development Management)
Glenn Ruane (Development Management)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 



2

Planning Committee - Saturday 21 November 2020

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

The chair gave notice that the following additional papers were circulated before 
the meeting: 

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the members’ pack and the 
addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. TO RELEASE £456,541.27 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE BELOW DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE PURPOSES OF DELIVERING PHASE 
ONE OF THE COSSALL PARK MASTER PLAN AND IMPROVEMENTS TO 
KIRKWOOD ROAD NATURE RESERVE 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £456,541.27 of section 106 funding from the Wooddene 
development (Application number 13/AP/0876), towards two projects: 
Delivery of phase one of the Cossall Park Master Plan, and delivery of 
improvements to Kirkwood Road Nature Reserve, be approved.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.



3

Planning Committee - Saturday 21 November 2020

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

6.1   BLACKFRIARS CROWN COURT, 1-15 POCOCK STREET, LONDON SE1 0BT 

Planning application number: 20/AP/1537

PROPOSAL

Development of site, involving part demolition, alterations and extensions to the 
existing building and basement, including the change of use from Class D1 to 
Class B1, to provide a seven-storey building with rooftop pavilions comprising: 
office floorspace (Class B1); retail spaces (Class A1); a cafe (Class A3); a 
restaurant (B1/A3); a bar (Class A4/B1); leisure uses including a publicly 
accessible roof terrace (Class D2); other external amenity spaces and 
landscaping; a new entrance on Loman Street and route through the building; 
plant, and; other associated works.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the addendum 
report. Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee.

At 12.07pm, the meeting took a screen break until 12.12pm.

A supporter of the development living within 100 metres of the development site 
addressed the committee. There were no questions from members of the 
committee.  

Councillor Adele Morris addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by members of the committee.

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers, and discussed the 
application.  

A motion to grant planning permission for this application was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application 20/AP/1537 be granted, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, referral to the 



4

Planning Committee - Saturday 21 November 2020

Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement has not been entered into by 3 
May 2021 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 372 of the 
report.

3. That officers be instructed to consult ward members on a draft of the Section 
106 agreement to allow them to comment on the clauses relating to the 
arrangements to establish a not-for-profit organisation to operate the 
community garden to ensure that these are effective as possible to secure 
the long-term provision of this amenity.

At 1.11pm the meeting took a five-minute screen break and Councillor Cleo 
Soanes left the meeting. 

6.2   GARAGES ADJACENT TO TREVITHICK HOUSE, RENNIE ESTATE 
        GALLEYWALL ROAD, LONDON SE16 

Planning application number: 20/AP/0269

PROPOSAL

Construction of a twelve storey and a five storey affordable residential 
development of 49 new units (class C3), with associated parking, cycle parking, 
refuse stores, amenity and new landscaping to Rennie Estate.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the addendum 
report. Members of the committee asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee.

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to address the committee.

Councillors Sunny Lambe and Leo Pollak addressed the meeting in their capacity 
as ward councillors, and answered questions put by the committee.

Members of the committee asked no further questions of officers. 

A motion to grant planning permission for this application was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried.



5

Planning Committee - Saturday 21 November 2020

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, to a unilateral undertaking and referral to the GLA 
for a Stage 2 report.

2. That if a unilateral undertaking is not completed by 31 March 2021, the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons detailed in paragraph 98 of the report.

The meeting ended at 1.56 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


